RESEARCH ARTICLE
Design and Experimental Evaluation of
Modified Square Loop Feeding for UHF RFID
Tags
Md. Rokunuzzaman1, Mohammad Tariqul Islam1*, Haslina Arshad2, Mandeep Jit Singh1,
Norbahiah Misran1
1 Department of Electrical Electronic and Systems Engineering, Faculty of Engineering and Built
Environment, Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia (UKM), Bangi, Selangor, Malaysia, 2 School of Information

Fig 16. Read rangemeasurement setup (a) without touching the radiating plane, (b) touching the radiating plane, (c) tag chip id reading.
doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0132530.g016
Table 1. Tag antenna specifications from the literatures.
Antenna Substrate Dimension (mm3) Free space Read Range (m) Mountable on Metallic surface
[2] Rogers RB4350B (εr = 3.66) 63 × 47 × 1.524 6.38 No
[3] FR4 (εr = 4.4) 96 × 50 × 2 4 Yes
[5] FR4 (εr = 4.6) 76.5 × 22 × 3 6.5 Yes
[6] PET (εr = 3.4) 91 × 27 × 0.07 7.5 Yes
[11] FR4 (εr = 4.4) 70 × 70 × 1.63 3 Yes
Proposed Antenna FR4 (εr = 4.6) 80 × 44 × 1.6 11.9 Yes
doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0132530.t001
Square Loop Feeding for UHF RFID Tags
PLOS ONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0132530 July 15, 2015 17 / 18
References
1. Chawla V, Dong-SamH. An overview of passive RFID. Communications Magazine, IEEE. 2007; 45
(9):11–7. doi: 10.1109/MCOM.2007.4342873
2. Abdulhadi AE, Abhari R. Design and Experimental Evaluation of Miniaturized Monopole UHF RFID Tag
Antennas. Antennas andWireless Propagation Letters, IEEE. 2012; 11:248–51. doi: 10.1109/LAWP.
2012.2187632
3. Mo L, Zhang H, Zhou H. Broadband UHF RFID tag antenna with a pair of U slots mountable on metallic
objects. Electronics Letters. 2008; 44(20):1173–4. doi: 10.1049/el:20089813
4. Jeongki R, Jaeyul C, Hosung C. Novel UHF RFID Tag Antenna for Metallic Foil Packages. Antennas
and Propagation, IEEE Transactions on. 2012; 60(1):377–9. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2011.2167911
5. Lingfei M, Chunfang Q. Planar UHF RFID Tag AntennaWith Open Stub Feed for Metallic Objects.
Antennas and Propagation, IEEE Transactions on. 2010; 58(9):3037–43. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2010.
2052570
6. Tae-Wan K, Dongsu K, Jong-In R, Hae-Moon S, Jong-Gwan Y, Jun-Chul K. Design of a Label-Typed
UHF RFID Tag Antenna for Metallic Objects. Antennas andWireless Propagation Letters, IEEE. 2011;
10:1010–4. doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2011.2166370
7. Deleruyelle T, Pannier P, Egels M, Bergeret E. An RFID Tag Antenna Tolerant to Mounting on Materi-
als. Antennas and Propagation Magazine, IEEE. 2010; 52(4):14–9. doi: 10.1109/MAP.2010.5638229
8. Santiago AG, Costa JR, Fernandes CA. Broadband UHF RFID Passive Tag Antenna for Near-Body
Applications. Antennas andWireless Propagation Letters, IEEE. 2013; 12:136–9. doi: 10.1109/LAWP.
2013.2243400
9. Dongho K, Junho Y. Dual-Band Long-Range Passive RFID Tag Antenna Using an AMCGround Plane.
Antennas and Propagation, IEEE Transactions on. 2012; 60(6):2620–6. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2012.
2194638
10. HongW, Michishita N, Yamada Y. Low-Profile Normal-Mode Helical Antenna for Use in Proximity to
Metal. APPLIED COMPUTATIONAL ELECTROMAGNETICS SOCIETY JOURNAL. 2010; 25(3):190–
8.